
• GA33-3021 -1 

File No. 3730/S370-09 

-·· 

-=--=-- 1:: 
: = --~-;-~ 
... 

.. 
A. • 

IBM 
3730 

Distributed 
Office 

Communication 
System 

Introduction 



GA33-3021-1 
File No. 3730/5370-09 

--- ------ - - --- ---- - ---- - - ------ -----·-

IBM 
3730 

Distributed 
Office 

Communication 
System 

Introduction 



Preface 

This publication describes the IBM 3730 Distributed Office 
Communication System, and its features, and shows how it 
can help control and simplify the production of, and even 
reduce the volume of, office paperwork. The publication is 
intended for readers who want a nontechnical summary of 
the system and its possible use in their organizations to 
produce correspondence and other documents. 

The publication has eight parts: 
• Chapter 1 describes briefly the 3730 Distributed Office 

Communication System and the potential benefits to 
be obtained from using it. 

• Chapter 2 describes the three devices that make up the 
3730 system: the IBM 3732 Text Display Station, the 
IBM 3736 Printer, and the IBM 3791 Controller. 

• Chapter 3 describes how documents are typed and 
edited at the 3732 Text Display Station. 

• Chapter 4 explains how the 3730 system can help automate 
the production of frequently-used text. 

• Chapter 5 describes how the functions of the 3730 system 
may be extended by application programs and by 
connection to a host computer. 

Second Edition, June 1979 

• Chapter 6 lists those terminals of both a 3730 system and 
an IBM 3790 Communication System that can be 
connected to the same 3791 Controller and can operate 
concurrently for, respectively, text processing and data 
processing. 

• Appendix A contains a diagram of each keyboard that 
is available, and a list of the characters that can be displaye< 
and printed. 

• Appendix B gives examples of the four type styles that 
are available with the 3736 Printer. 
For a more detailed and technical description of the 3730 

system, see IBM 3730 Distributed Office Communication 
System: System Description, GA33-3022. 

Examples appear in this book of simulated business 
correspondence and records used in day-to-day office 
work. To illustrate the examples as completely as possible, 
they include the names and addresses of individuals and 
companies and the names of brands, products, and services. 
All of these names and addresses are fictitious and any 
similarity to the names and addresses used by actual 
individuals or business organizations is entirely coincidental. 

This is a major revision of, and obsoletes, GA33-3021-0. The revision adds informat~on 
about available processors and keyboards. Technical changes or additions are indicated by 
a vertical line to the left of the change. 

Changes are periodically made to the information herein; before using this publication in 
connection with the operation of IBM systems or equipment, refer to the latest IBM 
Systern/370 Bibliography of Industry Systems and Application Programs, GC20-0370, 
for the editions that are applicable and current. 

It is possible that this material may contain references to, or information about, IBM 
products (machines or programs), programming or services which are not announced 
in your country. Such references or information must not be construed to mean that 
IBM intends to announce such IBM products, programming or services in your country. 

Publications are not stocked at the address given below; requests for IBM publications 
should be made to your IBM representative or to the IBM branch office serving your 
locality. 

A form for reader's comments is provided at the back of this publication; if the form 
has been removed, comments may be addressed to: 

IBM United Kingdom Laboratories Limited, 
Product Publications, Mail Point 95, 
Hursley Park, 
Winchester, Hampshire S021 2JN; 
England. 

IBM may use or distribute any of the information you supply in any way it believes 
appropriate without incurring any obligation whatever. You may, of course, continue 
to use the information you supply. 

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1978 

ii 



Contents 

Chapter l. The 3730 Distributed Office Communication 
System 1-1 

The Size of a 3730 System 1-3 
Extending the Functions of the 3730 System 1-3 

Application Programs for the 3730 System 1-3 
Communicating with a Host Computer 1-3 

Streamlining Document Production 1-3 
Aids for the Operator 1-4 
Safeguarding Information 1-4 
Concurrent Operations of 3730 and 3790 Systems 1-5 

Chapter 2. Units of the 3730 System 2-1 
IBM 3732 Text Display Station 2-1 
IBM 3736 Printer 2-2 
IBM 3791 Controller 2-3 

Chapter 3. Typing and Editing Documents 3-1 
The Screen 3-1 
Commands 3-2 
Document Storage 3-2 
Typing a Document 3-2 

Adjust Mode 3-2 
No-Adjust Mode 3-2 
Correcting a Document While Typing 3-3 
Indenting Text 3-3 
Typing Tables 3-3 

Editing a Document 3-3 
Deleting Text 3-3 
Inserting Text 3-3 
Moving and Copying Text 3-4 
Changing Text 3-4 

Figures 

Frontispiece. IBM 3730 Distributed Office Communication System 
(Design Models) iv 

Figure 1-1. Units of the. 3730 System (Design Models) 1-2 
Figure 2-1. IBM 3732 Text Display Station with Keyboard 

(Design Models) 2-1 
English (United States) Keyboard 2-2 
IBM 3736 Printer (Design Model) 2-2 
IBM 3791 Controller with Line Printer Feature 2-3 
The Screen of the 3732 (Design Model) 3-1 
A Document Printed by the Three Print Commands 
Using Prestored Text and Adding Insertions 4-3 
Producing a Document from a Pattern 4-5 
Completing a Preprinted Form 4-7 
Selective Mass Mail 5-2 

3-5 

Figure 2-2. 
Figure 2-3. 
Figure 2-4. 
Figure 3-1. 
Figure 3-2. 
Figure 4-1. 
Figure 4-2. 
Figure 4-3. 
Figure 5-1. 
Figure A-1. 
Figure A-2. 
Figure A-3. 
Figure A-4. 
Figure A-5. 
Figure A-6. 

Displayable and Printable Text Conti:ols A-2 
Function Key Symbols Used on Some Keyboards 
Austrian/German Keyboard and Characters A-4 
Belgian Keyboard and Characters A-5 

A-3 

Canadian (English) Keyboard and Characters A-6 
Canadian (French) Keyboard and Characters A-7 

Dividing a Document into Pages 3-4 
Printing a Document 3-4 
Supervisory Operations 3-6 

Chapter 4. Producing Automated Text 4-1 
Producing Documents from Prestored Pieces of Text 4-2 
Producing Documents from Patterns 4-4 

Defining a Pattern 4-4 
Using a Pattern 4-4 
Producing Text on Preprinted Forms 4-6 

Chapter 5. Extending the 3730-System Functions 5-1 
Writing 3730 Programs 5-1 
Examples of 3730 Programs 5-1 

Selective Mass Mail 5-1 
Methods of Connection to a Host Computer 5-3 
Examples of Host-Related Programs 5-3 
Programming Support for Host-Related Programs 5-3 

Programming Support at the Host Computer 5-3 
Programming Support at the 3730 System 5-3 

Chapter 6. 37 30-3790 Concurrent Operations 6-1 

Appendix A. Keyboards and Character Sets A-1 

Appendix B. Type Styles of the 3736 Printer B-1 

Index X-1 

Figure A-7. Danish Keyboard and Characters A-8 
Figure A-8. Dutch Keyboard and Characters A-9 
Figure A-9. English U.K. Keyboard and Characters A-10 
Figure A~lO. English U.S. Keyboard and Characters A-11 
Figure A-11. English U.S. Keyboard and Characters 

(75 Key Keyboard) A-12 
Figure A-12. English U.S. (ASCII) Keyboard and Characters A-12 
Figure A-13. Finnish/Swedish Keyboard and Characters A-14 
Figure A-14. French (AZERTY) Keyboard and Characters A-15 
Figure A-15. French (QWERTY) Keyboard and Characters A-16 
Figure A-16. Italian (Communications) Keyboard and Characters A-17 
Figure A-17. Italian (Stand-Alone) Keyboard and Characters A-18 
Figure A-18. Norwegian Keyboard and Characters A-19 
Figure A-19. Spanish Keyboard and Characters A-20 
Figure A-20. Swiss (French) Keyboard and Characters A-21 
Figure A-21. Swiss (German) Keyboard and Characters A-22 
Figure B-1. Courier 10-_Pitch Type Style (Actual Size) B-1 
Figure B-2.. Prestige Pica 10-Pitch Type Style (Actual Size) B-1 
Figure B-3. Prestige Elite 12-Pitch Type Style (Actual Size) B-1 
Figure B-4. Letter Gothic 12-Pitch Type Style (Actual Size) B-1 

iii 



Frontispiece. IBM 37 30 Di strib uted Office Co mmunicatio n Sys tem ( Design Models) 

iv 



Chapter 1. The 3730 Distributed Office Communication System 

The IBM 3730 Distributed Office Communication System (see Frontispiece) is 
designed to help simplify the production of office correspondence and other business 
documents. 

With the 3730 system your organization can: 
• Type documents rapidly at a screen. 
• Make changes easily when a document is to be revised. 
• Take advantage of keyboard functions that automate many of the tasks usually 

carried out manually. 
• Let the system format documents automatically. 
• Store frequently-used text (sentences, paragraphs, and letters) for later recall as 

often as necessary. 
• Have less repetitive typing. 
• Use time more efficiently by letting the system print documents while others are 

being typed. 
• Automate various office procedures, for example, mail logs. 
• Have clerical and administrative staff use few keystrokes to create unique 

documents from prestored text. 
The 3730 Distributed Office Communication System consists of IBM 3732 Text 

Display Stations, IBM 3736 Printers, and an IBM 3791 Controller. These units are 
shown in Figure 1-1 and are described in Chapter 2. 

Chapter 1. The 3730 Distributed Office Communication System 1-1 





The Size of a 3730 
System 

Extending the 
Functions of the 
3730 System 

Application Programs 
for the 3730 System 

Communicating with a 
Host Computer 

Streamlining 
Document 
Production 

The size and arrangement of a 3730 system can be matched to the needs of your 
organization. The smallest system must have a 3791 Controller, a 3732 Text Display 
Station with a keyboard, and either the line printer feature of the 3791 Controller or a 
3736 Printer. The largest single system can have a 3791 Controller and up to a 
combined total of thirty-one 3732 Text Display Stations with keyboards and 3736 
Printers (or a maximum of thirty if the controller is fitted with a line printer feature). 
A number of factors influence the performance of the system, for example, the 
number of display stations being used at one time and the type of work being done at 
them. 

The display stations and printers can be up to 609 meters (2,000 feet) from the 
3791 Controller. 

On its own, the 3730 system offers comprehensive text-processing functions for 
creating, editing, storing, printing, and archiving documents. The functions of the 
3730 system can be extended by the use of application programs to suit your needs 
and by connecting the system to the computer of a host system. Programs can be 
written to run in the 3730 system or in a host computer. 

Using 3730 programs, the 3730 system can, without connection to a host computer, 
carry out a wide range of more specialized applications such as: 
• Providing secretarial aids, including keeping executives' diaries of appointments, 

and prompting when replies to correspondence are due. 
• Automating the logs of incoming and outgoing mail. 
• Supplying variable information for use in 3730 documents. 

Programs for the 3730 system are prepared at a computer and then either 
transmitted to a connected 3730 system or transferred to diskettes, which can be 
loaded into any suitable 3730 system. 

If the 3730 system is connected to a host computer, 3730 system functions can be 
extended by application programming to allow: 
• Documents sent from a 3730 system to be stored at the host system. 
• Documents stored at the host system to be sent to a 3730 system. 
• Documents to be distributed among the 3730 systems connected to the same 

host computer. 
• Information stored in the host system to be used so that, for example, centrally 

held details may be included in locally generated correspondence and other 
documents. 

See Chapter 5 for further details of programming for the 3730 system and of 
communication with a host computer. 

Office costs are a large percentage of the expense of running most businesses. 
Increasing the speed with which documents are produced and reducing the number of 
retyped documents can greatly improve office efficiency. 

Take, for example, the production of a monthly report. It probably contains parts 
that hardly change from month to month, and parts that are new each month. 

With the 3730 system, the first of these reports is produced by the following steps: 
I. The originator writes or dictates a draft. 
2. The operator types the draft at a 3732 Text Display Station, without 

interruptions for paper-handling and without worrying about mistakes. (Mistakes 
are easily corrected.) 

Chapter 1. The 3730 Distributed Office Communication System 1-3 



Aids for the Operator 

Safeguarding 
Information 

1-4 3730 System Introduction 

The keyboard of the display station has keys (for example, to underscore a 
whole word) that automate many of the tasks a typist does manually at a 
typewriter. 
In addition, the 3730 system has features that make it easy to produce properly­
formatted text; for example, the operator can type a heading and/or footing once, 
and the system can print it subsequently on every page of a document. 

3. When the operator has finished the draft, a copy can be printed while the 
operator types another document. 

4. The originator corrects and amends the printed Clraft as necessary. 
5. The operator types only the corrections and amendments; the unchanged text 

remains in the system. 
6. The final version is then printed at a local 3736 Printer or at another 3736 

Printer that is nearer to the recipient. 
When the next month's report is due, the operator retrieves the previous month's 

report and replaces any changed information. The operator also types the new text to 
assemble a complete unique document. Because the operator has typed only the new 
text, only the changes need to be proofread. The typing and editing of documents are 
described in Chapter 3. 

Besides speeding the typing, editing, printing, a~d updating of documents that are 
typed at the keyboard, the 3730 system can generate complete documents from 
patterns. These consist of prestored pieces of text and specifications for inserting one 
or more of the following: 
• Other prestored text. 
• Information typed by the operator. 
• Information retrieved from 3730 system storage. 
• Information obtained from the host computer. 
• Information generated by application programs. 

With few keystrokes, an operator can assemble a personalized document containing 
up-to-date information. The use of prestored text can save time and effort and is of 
particular benefit when accuracy and presentation are important. 

Patterns and the production of automated text are described in Chapter 4. 

The 3730 system can be used by typing, secretarial, and clerical staff with little 
additional training. The keyboard of the 3732 Text Display Station is similar to that 
of a typewriter. The screen displays prompts _and messages when necessary and, in 
certain circumstances, highlights pieces of text and errors to assist the operator. 
Changes appear on the screen as they are made. 

For new operators, a training handbook contains instructions for the 3730 system. 
After using this handbook, operators should be able to use the system straight away. 

For all-operators, two other aids are available: 
• Pressing the HELP key of the display-station keyboard causes the screen to 

display step-by-step details of how to use the system. 
• A quick-reference booklet, readily to hand in a compartment in the keyboard, 

assists the operator who may have problems. 

The 3730 system protects documents and information in the following ways: 
• The 3791 Controller and 3732 Text Display Stations can be fitted with keylocks 

to prevent unauthorized use. 
• Before operators can use a display station, they must each type their operator 

number and password, which the system checks. 



Concurrent 
Operations of 3730 
and 3790 Systems 

• Each operator has a 'profile' that defines which functions are available to that 
operator. A profile may specify, for example, whether an operator is allowed to 
use documents from another operator's store. 

• When the operator stores a document, it must always be given a document 
name, which must be specified when the document is retrieved. It may also be 
given a get code and a delete code; if a document has a get code, this must be 
specified before the document can be printed or displayed; if it has a delete 
code, this must be specified before the document can be deleted or overwritten. 

• Copies of important documents can be sent to the host computer, or recorded on 
diskettes, which can then be stored in a different location. 

The 3730 system can operate concurrently with the IBM 3790 Communication System 
using the same 3791 Controller. In such a system, terminals of the 3730 system do 
text-processing work and terminals of the 3790 Communication System do data­
processing work. For more details of concurrent 3730-3790 operations, see Chapter 6. 

Chapter 1. The 3730 Distributed Office Communication System 1-5 





Chapter 2. Units of the 3730 System 

IBM 3732 Text 
Display Station 

The units that make up the 3730 system are : 
• IBM 3732 Text Display Stations. 
• IBM 3736 Printers. 
• IBM 3791 Control ler. 

The 3732 Text Display Station (Figure 2-1) consists of a visual display unit and a 
typewriter-style keyboard. The keyboard is attached (by cable) to the display unit , 
which has a 381-millimeter ( 15-inch) antiglare screen. 

Figure 2-1. IBM 3732 Text Display Station with Keyboard (Design Models) 

Keyboard languages are: Austrian/German , Belgian , Canadian (English) , Ca.nadian 
(French), Danish , Dutch, English U.K., English U.S. (75 Key and 77 Key), English 
U.S. (ASCII), Finnish/Swedish, French (AZERTY), French (QWERTY), Italian 
(Communications), Italian (Stand-Alone), Norwegian, Spanish, Swiss (French), 
and Swiss (German) . 

Figure 2-2 shows the English (United States) keyboard and Appendix A shows all 
keyboards. 

.. 

Chapter 2. Units of the 3730 System 2-1 



IBM 3736 Printer 

2-2 3730 System Introduct ion 

~ Repeat-Act ion Keys 

Figure 2-2. English (Uni ted Sta tes) Key board 

'" ~,., '"' 
DEL DE L 

HH~ 
~~~ 

I 
1§1 

I 

Many of the keys automa te tasks tha t a typist has to do manua lly at a typewriter; 
for example, pressing the I-key while the CODE key is held down causes a whole 
word to be underscored . Keys are provided tha t help the operator to make 
corrections and insertions, to copy (tha t is, to repeat) tex t, to move tex t around a 
document, and to delete a character, word , line, sentence, or block of text. Certain 
other keys enable the operator to se lect the appropriate part of a document that 
needs attention. 

Some of the keyboards have special keys that a llow a wide range of accented 
characters to be easily crea ted as shown in Appendix A. 

The 3736 Printer (Figure 2-3) is a bi-d irec tional, impact printer tha t has a printing 
speed of up to 55 characters per second . It can print on both cut sheets and 
continuous sta tionery, the paper having a max imum width of 38 1 mill imeters ( 15 
inches). 

Figure 2-3. IB M 3736 Printer (Desigu Model) 



IBM 3791 Controller 

Line Printer Feature 

The 3736 can take single sheets, forms, envelopes, and labels if they are manually 
loaded , or it can take continuous paper that has ·these single items mounted on the paper. 
It can print up to five carbon copies. 

Interchangeable print wheels with pitch settings of 10 or 12 characters per 25.4 
millimeters 10 or 12 characters per inch) provide various type styles. The characters 
available on each print wheel are shown in Appendix A. Examples of the available type 
styles are shown in reduced size in Chapters 3, 4 , and 5 and in actual size in Appendix B. 

A variable-width forms tractor feature , a paper stacker/ tray, and a paper carrier 
are available. All three are required for optimum printing of a wide range of 
continuous stationery. 

The 3791 Controller (Figure 2-4): 
• Controls and coordinates the connected 3732s and 3736s, which can be up to 

609 meters (2,000 feet) from it. 
• Holds documents that are stored in the system. 
• Can execute application programs. 
• Uses removable diskettes on which documents can be copied for storage outside 

the system. 
• Can have a line printer feature. 

Figure 2-4. IBM 3791 Controller with Line Printer Feature 

The optional line printer feature (see Figure 2-4) is mounted on the 3791 Controller. 
The line printer uses continuous paper that can be up to a width of 381 millimeters 
(15 inches). There are three line printer features , which have di~ferent carriage widths 
or speeds. 

Chapter 2. Units of the 3730 System 2-3 





Chapter 3. Typing and Editing Documents 

The Screen 

This chapter briefly introduces the 3732 screen, the commands operators can use, and 
the system storage. It continues wit h a description of how documents are typed and 
edited (that is, modified), and printed. 

The screen of the display sta tion (Figure 3- l) shows text, indicators, status messages, 
and a scale. The scale displays the positions of the left margin , the right margin, and 
the tabulator stops; the operator can change any or all of these when necessary. 

The scale also highlights the horizonta l position of the cursor, which is a bright 
marker that indica tes where the next charac ter is to be typed. 

The position of the 
left margin is 
highlighted 

T on the scale shows 
where a tab stop is set 

The position of the cursor is highlighted J The position of the right margin is highlighted 

This status message 
means that text can 
be typed and entered 

Document end. This appears 
on the last screen of any 
document. 

Depth, in number of 
lines per page 

Figure 3-1. The Screen of the 3732 (Design Model) 

Page, the number of 
the page being 
displayed 

Line, the number of the 
first line being displayed 

I Scale Indicators 

T, Tabs; W, Width; D, Depth. When displayed, these 
characters are accompanied by arrows. If a change to 
the setting of the tab stops, width, or depth precedes 
the screen being d isplayed, the appropriate character 
has a t ; if a change follows"the screen being displayed 
the appropriate character has a i. 

Chapter 3. Typing and Editing Documents 3-1 



Commands 

Document Storage 

Typing a Document· 

Adjust Mode 

No-Adjust Mode 

3-2 3730 System Introduction 

The display-station operator uses two types of commands: immediate commands and text 
commands. Immediate commands (used, for example, to set a new width) take effect 
straight away. Text com.mands (used, for example, to number successive pages) are 
entered as part of the document; they take effect only when the document is formatted 
or printed. 

Commands consist of easy-to-remember characters, for example, 'wd' for setting a 
width, 'pn' for page numbering. The operator can either type the whole command or, 
with immediate commands, can be prompted for each part of the command. 

Using such commands the operator can, for example: 
• Define a new line width and page depth. 
• Set normal, centering, and decimal tab-stops. 
• Cause text to be automatically centered. 
• Define a heading and footing once at the beginning of a document, and have it 

automatically printed on every page. 
• Find a particular page, word, or phrase. 
• Change the first or every occurrence of a group of characters to something else. 
• Define how documents are to be printed. 

There are three types of storage in the 3730 system: 
• Working store. 
• Permanent store. 
• Archival store. 

Working store holds a document while the operator is working on it, that is, 
typing, displaying, or editing it. 

Permanent store is where the operator stores the document if it is to be later 
displayed, edited, or printed. A document remains in permanent store until deleted. 

Archival store is where documents may be held when they are not frequently used 
but must be retained. It can also be used for storing backup copies of documents held in 
permanent store. Documents can be archived by being copied onto diskettes, or being 
copied and sent to a host computer. When the archived document is required, it is copied 
back into permanent store. 

As their typing approaches the end of a line, typists usually slow down (although they 
may not be aware of this) to consider the best· place to start'a new line and whether a 
hyphen is required. The 3730 system removes the need for line-ending decisions 
through adjust mode. 

Adjust mode is normally used whenever text, that is, sentences and paragraphs, is 
being typed. When text is in adjust mode, the screen automatically starts a new line 
when typing reaches the right margin. If a word does not fit on the line, the word is 
automatically placed on the next line. The operator does not need to look up to 
check line endings or to decide when to start a new line, and therefore can maintain 
full typing speed. 

When typing reaches the last text line of the screen, a tone sounds to warn the 
operator that the screen is almost full. The operator then presses the ENTER key and 
continues on a fresh screen. 

No-adjust mode is normally used when tables and other work with a special layout 
are being typed. 

When the text is in no-adjust mode, the system does not automatically start new 
lines. A tone sounds when the typing is five positions from the right margin but the 
operator must choose the ends of lines by pressing the New Line (RETURN) key. 

The system leaves text in no-adjust mode exactly as it was entered. 



Correcting a 
Document While 
Typing 

Indenting Text 

Typing Tables 

Editing a Document 

Deleting Text 

Inserting Text 

The operator can change from adjust mode to no-adjust mode and back as many 
times as are necessary in the same document by pressing the appropriate function 
keys. 

A typist usually notices most typing errors as soon as they are made. To correct such 
errors, the display-station operator presses the Backspace Delete (BACKSPACE) key 
to delete the incorrect character(s). The operator does not need to erase from multiple 
copies or spend time painting out a mistake on paper. 

If an operator is typing from dictation (either from shorthand or audio equipment) 
and the originator unexpectedly gives an instruction to insert text in a section that 
has already been typed, the operator just returns to the appropriate screen, presses 
the Block Insert (BLK INS) key and types the insertion. The insertion can be of any 
size and can contain text in both adjust and no-adjust modes. 

Text can be indented in both adjust and no-adjust modes by the operator setting a 
temporary left margin. For text in adjust mode, the system then automatically starts 
each line at the temporary left margin. In no-adjust mode, the system starts each new 
line at the temporary left margin when the operator presses the New Line (RETURN) 
key. 

Tables, such as for accounts and sales statistics, are normally typed in no-adjust mode 
so that the column layout is preserved by the system exactly as it was entered. 

To make the typing of tables simple and speedy, the 3730 system has three types of 
tab stop: ordinary, centering, and decimal. Furthermore, the keyboard has a dual purpose 
key that assists the operator in typing the table either line-by-line, or column-by-column. 

Editing or updating a document on the display-station screen is quick and simple. 
Keys and commands are provided for displaying the top or bottom of a document, 
each screen, or a specified page or sequence of characters. The screen enables the 
operator to delete, move, copy, and insert text in an existing document or even 
change the width. The operator then adjusts the document by either pressing the 
ADJST key or entering an Adjust-with-Hyphenation command to produce a final 
document, which is correctly formatted despite all the changes. 

A Display (DISP) key assists the operator to edit a document. This key controls 
the displaying of symbols that represent spaces, new lines, and tabs. Use of this key 
shows exactly how the document was originally typed so that operators can update 
work they did not themselves originally type. 

Function keys allow the operator to delete each of the following: a character, a word, 
a line, a sentence, and a block of text. A block can be of any size. 

When a screen of text is displayed, two empty lines remain at the bottom. If the text 
is in adjust mode and the operator inserts some characters, words following the 
insertion move down to the following line. This effect may continue down the screen 
from line to line until the screen is full. If the text is in no-adjust mode, however, the 
operator can insert words until only a particular line is full. 

To insert large pieces of text in both adjust mode and no-adjust mode, the operator 
uses the Block Insert (BLK INS) key. When this key is pressed, the screen displays 
the last two lines of text before the insertion. The operator can then type the 
insertion, which can be of any size. 

Chapter 3. Typing and Editing Documents 3-3 



Moving and Copying 
Text 

Changing Text 

Dividing a Document 
into Pages 

Printing a Document 

3-4 3730 System Introduction 

The 3730 system assists the operator both to move a block of text from one place to 
another in the same document, and to copy a block of text so that it appears twice 
(or more times if necessary) in the same document. 

The operator simply indicates the beginning and end of the block, then chooses the 
position where it is to appear. The system highlights the block before the change is 
made so that the operator can confirm the action. 

Two immediate commands are particularly useful during editing: Change First and 
Change All. The Change First command causes the text to be searched from where 
the cursor is positioned and changes the first occurrence of a specified sequence of 
characters to another specified sequence. Similarly, the Change All command replaces 
every occurrence of a specified sequence of characters by another specified sequence. 

As we have seen, the 3730 system solves, through adjust mode, the problems of line­
ending decisions. It also removes the need for page-ending decisions. As their typing 
approaches the end of a page, typists usually slow down to consider where to start the 
next page and to avoid making a mistake that could necessitate retyping the whole page. 

With the 3730 system the operator types the whole document, however long, and 
does not worry about ending pages. When the document is finished, the operator 
presses a key (the ADJST key) that divides the document into pages of the chosen 
depth. The operator can then look through the document on the screen to check that 
the page-endings are suitable. The 3730 system automatically avoids separating a 
single line of text from the rest of its paragraph but, if the paging is not satisfactory, 
the operator can type a comrnand to force a page to end in another place. 

If the document is to be printed with a justified right margin, the operator may 
decide to use the Adjust-with-Hyphenation command instead of the ADJST key. 
Adjust-with-Hyphenation can reduce the rivers of white space that sometimes appear 
in documents printed with a justified right margin. 

The Adjust-with-Hyphenation command divides the document into pages after 
highlighting each word that could be hyphenated. For each of these words, the 
operator either chooses a point at which the system is to insert a hyphen and end the 
line, or leaves the whole word at the beginning of the next line. 

Typing and printing are done separately in the 3730 system. The operator types and 
edits the document on the screen but a copy is printed only when required. 

Two ways are available for requesting the system to print a document: 
• The operator can type one of three print commands, which specify whether the 

document is to be printed exactly as displayed, with a ragged right margin, or 
with a justified right margin. Figure 3-2 shows results of the three commands. 

• The operator can press the PRINT key of the display-station keyboard. The 
document will be printed by a printer and in a format both of which have been 
predefined for that operator. 

When a print request is made, the document is placed in a queue. The printing of 
documents held in queues is controlled by a supervisory operator. When all the 
documents in a queue have been printed, the queue may remain active so that the 
next request causes printing to resume. 

By using the appropriate text command, the display-station operator can specify 
spacing of I, 1.5, 2, or 3 lines for a document to be printed by the 3736 Printer, and 
spacing of l, 2, or 3 lines for a document printed on the line printer feature of the 
3791 Controller. 



PAGE 1 

'l'dpsu 
'l'·-aso 
---- t ----t----t----t ----t----t---- t - ---t- ---t ---- t 
'l'c ( • 
PRINT COMMANDS 
'l'c) 

There are three print commands that you can type 
at a 3732 Text Disp l ay Sta tion : ' pt ' for p rint 
as disp l ayed , ' pf ' for print formatted , and ' pj ' 
for print justified .; 

1. • ~ The first of these three copies has been 
printed on the 3736 Printer with the ' pt ' 
com1:iand, so it contains the symbols and 
commands that control its l ayout. Examples 
of these symbols and commands arc shown at 
the top of this paragraph (for ex.ample , the 
Tab and ?emporary Left Margin) . ; 

2 .•~The seco ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--. 
printed o 
so it is 
of the sy 

3 . · ~The thir· 
on the 37 
It has be· 
straight 

PRIN'r COMrlANUS 

There .:tre three print commands that you cdn type 
at a 3732 ?ext Display Station : ' pt ' for ~ri11t 
as displayed , ' pf ' for print format~ed , and ' PJ ' 
for print Justified . 

l . The fi rst of these three copies has been 
printed on the 3736 Printer with the ' pt ' 
com1nand , so it contains the symbols and 
cor.u:lands that control its layout . C xam~lcs 
of these symbols and commdnds arc shown at 
the top of this paragraph (for e xampl e , the 
Tab and 'i.'emporary Left •·largin). 

2 . The second of these three cop1ca has been 
~ri ntcd on the 3736 Printer with 'pf' comnand 
so it is printed as c.hsplaye<l but without ani 
of ti1e symbols th;:it i:ontrol .i.t::; layout. 

3. The third o .--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~---. 
on the 3736 
It has been 
straigh t ri 

PRINT COi·IMANDS 

There are three print commands that you can type 
at a 3732 Text Display Station : ' pt ' for print 
as displayed , ' pf ' for print formatted , and ' pj ' 
for print Justified . 

l . The first of these three copies has been 
~rinted on the 3736 Printer with the ' pt ' 
command , so it contains the symbols and 
commands that control its layout. Examples 
of these symbols and commands are shown at 
the t op of this paragraph (for e xample, the 
!'ab and 1'empora ry Left Margin ). 

2 . The second of these three copies has been 
r-i rinted on the 3736 Printer with ' pf ' command 
so it is printed as displayed but without any 
of tiie symbols that control its layout. 

3 . The third of these copies hdS been µrintc11 
on the 3736 Printer with the 't->J' com1;'1and. 
It has been padded w1 th SlJaces to produce ~ 
5tra1ght right margin . 

Figure 3-2. A Document Printed by the Three Print Commands 

The type style shown here (reduced) is Courier 10-pitch. 

.. 

Chapter 3. Typing and Editing Documents 3-5 



Supervisory 
Operations 

3-6 3730 System Introduction 

The day-to-day running of the system is controlled by supervisory operators who are 
responsible for operations such as: 
• Starting up and closing down the system. 
• Controlling operator access to the system. 
• Controlling printing and archiving operations. 
• Providing a common layout (line width, page depth, and tab-stop settings) that is 

automatically in force when the operators start work. 
• Controlling the amount of system storage each operator can use for documents. 
• Taking corrective action should problems arise. 

Depending on the size of the system, the different departments who may use it, 
and how it is physically arrang'<d, you may wish to select one or more supervisory 
operators. 



Chapter 4. Producing Automated Text 

A large proportion of the correspondence produced by many businesses consists of 
the same sentences and paragraphs used again and again. 

Using the automated-text facilities of the 3730 system optimizes accuracy and 
control by centralizing the source of text, and minimizes the amount of new 
information to be provided when a specific document is to be produced. 

Identifying which text your organization uses repeatedly and storing it in the 
system once, can improve document accuracy and uniformity, and can speed 
production for all display-station operators. Once the original text has been stored, 
any number of operators can use it at any time. 

Those who request prestored text do not have to be skilled typists. They can be, for 
example, clerks or administrators who make short inserts in the prestored text. 

The 3730-system automated-text functions handle two types of prestored material: 
• Pieces of text. 
• Patterns. 

Chapter 4. Producing Automated Text 4-1 



Producing Documents 
from Prestored Pieces 
of Text 

4-2 3730 System Introduction 

Prestored text (l) can save your organization time spent on documents that consist of 
frequently used pieces of text, and (2) can help to ensure that those documents are 
accurate, and that they will appear unique to their recipients. 

Pieces of frequently used text, containing indications of where any insertions are required, 
need only be stored once in the 3730 system's permanent store. Subsequently, the 
originator of an important document (say, a contract) needs only to list the names of the 
prestored pieces of text and write any insertions. A display-station operator can then 
assemble the complete document by: 
I. Getting the pieces of text in sequence from permanent store. 
2. Finding the points at which the insertions are to be made, either by inspecting 

the screen or by using a Find command. 
3. Typing the insertions. 

Figure 4-1 shows how the separately stored parts of a contract are used to produce 
a unique personalized document. 

A long document can be accurately produced from very few keystrokes. It is often 
convenient to produce a draft for the originator to mark as negotiations take place 
and terms are settled. The draft can be quickly revised at a display station using the 
system's normal editing facilities. Parts of the document that must not be altered 
under any circumstances can be protected from editing. 



These pieces of example 
text, with markers for 
where insertions are to 
be made, are stored in 
the system. 

This contract is produced 
by the operator typing 
the insertions. 

This Ag r eeme n t i s mad e be twe e n ( ***company) whose o ffic e is at 
(* **address) (hereina f t e r refe r r e d t o a s " ( ***shortname) " ) a nd 
{***contrnctor) of ( ***contr<ictadrlreso;) (here inafte r r efe r["e d t o as 
" the Con trac t o r " ) . 

The pa rt ies he r e t o a g r ee a s fo llows : 

The Contrac t o r und e rt akes to pr ovide ( ***.:;crvice) i n acco r da nce with 
the t erms of t h i s Ag r eement. 

l n t he e ve nt of c a nce l l a t ion o r e xpiratio n of an y Purchase Or- de r 
issued here un de r , all wo r k heing pe r fo r med the r e unde r i n t he 
Co n trac t o r ' s possess i o n sha ll he delive r ed to ( ***shortname) . 

Each pa r ty •.:ill selec t ;i n d advi se t he o the r in writing of the name 
a nd add r ess o[ a ~1anag1. ng Coo rdina t o r . The Manag ing Coo r dina t o r of 
each party shall be r esponsible fo r 11 rra ngi ng v i s i ts , main t aini ng 
pe r t i ne n t r eco r ds a nd the like , a nd coo rdi nat i ng Hll work a nd any 
othe r r e qui r emen t s occas i o ned by thi:-> Ag r eemen t . Each Managing 
Coo rdina to r shall adv i se t he othe r of his s uccesso r o r des i g nee 
hereunde r . 

Fo r total se r vices un de r t h i s Ag r e e ment ( ***shortnal"le) shal l pay the 
Cont r actor t he sum of ( ***price) . 

l nvo i ces should be submitted ( ***t e rm) . ( ***sho rtname) ag r ees to pay 
the Con tracto r net wi t h in ( ***period) of t he r eceip t of a n accep t able 
invo i ce . 

Th i s Ag r eement s hall comme nce o n the ( ***startday) da y of 
(***st.1rtmonth) , and sha ll e xpil'." e on t h e ( ***enddav) day of 
( ***e nd!"lonth) . 

ln witness whe re o f t he pa rt ies h e r e t o have caus ed t h i s Ag r eeme nt t o 
be t:!xec u ted by thei r respecti ve dul y a u tho ri z e d r e p r ese ntives . 

Signed fo r a nd on behalf 
of t he Cont r ac t o r 

~ igned fo r and on behalf 
o f ( ***companv) 

This Ag r eement is made between F. a .. t-Wcst net i very and Sto ragl' C:flmp ;inv 
whose office is at 201 F,1st 4~ n<l Street, New Yn rk (hereinaf t e r 
refe rred to as ''!::ast-\,'cst " ) and Joh n l;i'Tles Comp;inv of 9\Q Thi rd 
»:.venue., ~ W1Qitr'.k (he r eiuaf t er r efer r ed to as " the Cont r acto r ") . 

The parties he r e t o agree as fo llows : 

the Contracto r undertakes tu pr ovide .... 1*'(' , c;,•c urc. a:1d c;l1itahli" 
s torilge "pace fn r 1,000 pl\! wood Cilrtnns , rne.1s11ritl>; ~ f.:!ct h,· t; fe l'l 
:w 2 feet , nnd con taininR p rinted p.:ipe r, in accordance with the ti"rms 
of th i s Ag r eement . 

1n the even t of ca ncellation o r expira tio n of a ny Purchase Order 
issued hereunde r. all wo r k heing pe r fo r med the r eu nde r in the 
Co nt r actol'." ' s possessio n shall be de l ivered t o r.1c; t-'.·.'ro.;t . 

f.ach pii rt y will select a nd adv i se the other in writing of t he name 
and address of a :1anaging Coo r dinato r. The ~lanaging Coordinatfl r of 
e.'lch party shall be responsib l e fo r ar r d nging visits . m.'l.in t aining 
pertinent reco r ds a nd the like , a nd coordinating :i.11 wo r k anr'I crny 
otht?r r equi r ements occasioned by this ,\greemcn t . Each '!a na.ging 
Coordinator shall arlvise the other of his successor o r designee 
hereunder . 

For t otal services under this .~g r eement ~.;st -'.·.'e~t shall pay t11e 
C0ntractor the sum of On .. • ThClus.m<l '.),, \ J.1r-; . 

Invoices should be submitted "H>nt'1lv . l_1st -'::c•o.;t agrees to pay the 
Contrac t o r net within C'Vl'n rl ·1so;.; of the r eceipt of :rn acceptahlc 
invoice . 

This Ag r eement shall commence on the f i r'>t day of ,\p ri l , ;i nd shall 
expire on the t 1lirt·: - firo.;t day of Juh· . 

In witness whereof the pa r ties he r eto hav e caus.:!d this Agreement tn 
be e..::ecuted by thei r respective duly auth0rizcd represe nt ivec; . 

Signed fo r and o n hehal£ 
of the Contril.ctor 

Signed for and on behalf 
of • 1,,.t -.:•'"t n,. \ iver·: 
!n•' t<'ra~i' r,,~:-1.\Tl\' 

Figure 4-1. Using Prestored Text and Adding Insertions 

The type sty le shown here (reduced) is Prest ige Elite 12-pitch. 

I 

Chapter 4. Producing Automated Text 4-3 



Producing 
Documents from 
Patterns 

Defining a Pattern 

Using a Pattern 

4-4 3730 System Introduction 

A pattern is a prestored document that is defined once and subsequently used as often 
as required. It consists typically of text and references to sources of information. There 
is one such reference at every point in the text where variable information, such as a name, 
is to be inserted. Patterns are used when the same document, for example, an order 
acknowledgment, is used on many occasions. 

Like other documents, patterns are created at a 3732 display station. In addition to 
typing the text, the operator enters special commands at each point where variable 
information is to be inserted. These commands, provided by IBM, indicate 
information is to be obtained from: 
• The keyboard of a display station. 
• A document stored in the system. 
• A file stored in the system. 
• A program. 

When information is to be obtained from the keyboard, the operator who designs 
the pattern may also define the prompts (for example 'Type recipient's name'), which 
will appear on the screen when the pattern is used. 

When defining the pattern, the operator also specifies how documents obtained 
from the pattern are to be printed (for example, by which print command and the 
number of copies). 

To create a unique document from a pattern, an operator simply requests the pattern 
by name and replies to the prompts, if any, which are then displayed. The 3730 
system obtains the variable information and merges it with the text of the pattern to 
produce a properly formatted document. 

Figure 4-2 shows an example of a pattern, the information that appears on the 
screen, and the final Jetter. 

IBM provides a facility to extract names and addresses from a list stored in the 
system. The names and addresses are accessed one after another so that, for example, 
a pattern can be personalized automatically for everyone on the list. 



This example of a prestored 
pattern contains two 
commands : 
• :J:ik commands, for 

information to be keyed 
by the operator in response 
to prompts (see below). 

• 'fif commands, for 
information to be 
extracted from files stored 
in the system. 

An operator requesting the 
above pattern is presented 
with prompts, such as these, 
and responds as required. 

This letter is printed 
when the operator has 
keyed the information 
in response to the 
prompts and the system 
has supplied the remaining 
details. 

'fif4 
'fif5 

Dear 'fif6 'fif7 , 

'fikl 

'fik2 
'fik3 

We are p l eased to inform you that your client ' s applicati0n 
for life insurance has been accepted with the following 
provision : after reviewing the personal details submitted , 
we find it necessary to add an exclusion rider for '!'ik8 
which causes this policy to be Category l'ik9 . 

Please ensure that your client signs the enclosed form, and 
returns it, dated and witnessed, within fifteen days . 

Thank you f o r your assistance in issuing this policy . 

Sincerely , 

James T R Sneath 
!tanager , Policies Department 

J R la\.r.c 

Typeda1e August 8, 1978 

TvPf! noide•J name· G A. C Thomas 

TypePQlu;:yno 027905C 

E .. c.1u~ 1on lor g l i cl i 0 ~ 

C~negorv no 9L1 

580 '.,~'alnut Street 
Lyndhurst , :·.::J 0 70 71 

Dear Mr Blake , 

August 8 , 1978 

G A C Thomas 
027905C 

We a re pleased to inform you that your client's application 
for life insurance has been accepted with the following 
provision: afte r reviewing the personal details submitted, 
we find it necessary to add a n exclusion rider for gliding , 
which causes this policy t o be Categ ory 94 . 

Please ensure that your client signs the enclosed form , and 
returns it, <lated and witnessed , within fifteen days . 

Thank you f o r you r assistance in issuing this policy . 

Sincerely, 

James T R Sneath 
:tanager , Policies Department 

rigure 4-2 . Producing a Document from a Pattern (Art ist' s representa~on only) 

The ty pe style shown here (reduced) is Prestige Pica 10-pitch. 

Chapter 4. Producing Auto mated Text 4-5 



Producing Text on 
Preprinted Forms 

4-6 3730 System Introduction 

A pattern can be used when personalized information is to be printed in specified 
places on a preprinted form. 

The source of each piece of information that appears on the form is predefined in 
the same way as the insertions in patterns. The source can be the keyboard, a stored 
document, a file, or a program. The position of each piece of information is also 
predefined, and so are the prompts (if any) that request information from the display­
station operator. 

The display-station operator requests the pattern and supplies responses to any 
prompts. 

Figure 4-3 shows (1) an example of the information that an operator sees after 
requesting a pattern and (2) the form that has been completed using the information 
supplied from the keyboard and from files stored in the system. 



Example of a preprinted 
form. The information 
that the 3730 system is 
to supply for the form 
comes from the operator 
and, in this example, 
from files stored in the 
system. 

An operator requesting the 
pattern is presented with 
prompts such as these, and 
responds as required. 

The information provided 
by the operator in response 
to the prompts, and the 
remaining details obtained 
from the system files, are 
correctly positioned when 
the form is completed. 

Form27 

Personal and Confident ial 

Lee Insurers Inc .• Leesburg Pike, Vienna, VA 22180 

We are aud it ing oor records and wish to conf irm that the details we hold are up·to-date. Please check 
that the mformat1on below is correct, sign the form. and return it within 10 days. 

PO LIC YHO LDE R'S DETAILS 

Full name: Date: 

Date of b irth : Policy no: 

Sex : Policy category · 

Mar ital status: 

Sigflilture .. Date .. 

No l e : Thi! mforma rion on /h is form don- nor m valtdare 1ht1 co~ri1gf!Oro111ckd br /he po/1cr of l flfl above num~r. 

Ltt lnstuers Inc. ren1rve the " .1111r, howt1ver, ro rrm~ ri• tt lh tt terms of rhe pol11:v or the pr~1ums oayablt1 d rhe 

mform1111on va r<es S•9nif1c;mrly from U111 r pro11idflf m th e p o/1c11hoJchr's Appltc.rion fo r lnsvr;mcfl. 

\ .. 

Tvoedaie· September 14 , 1970 
Tvoe PO!icv no: 9834 18 

Personal and Conf1denrial 

Lee Insurers Inc .. Leesburg Pike. Vienna.VA 22180 

Form 27 

We are aud itmg our records and wish 10 confirm that the details we hold are up-to·date. Please check 
tha! the information below is correct , sign the form, and return 1t w ithin 10 days. 

POLJCYHOLOER 'S DETAILS 

Fu ll name: J essica t1a!"y \./righton Date : September 14 , 1978 

Oateol b1rth · J une 8 , 1957 Policy no : 9834 IB 

Se)( Female Pol1cv ca tegorv : 12 

Height Sft Sin . 

Weight · 120-130 lb . 

Manta I status Si ng 1 e 

Signawre .. Date .. 

N o l• : Tt>•• mfmmarto" Of' /fl/J forrn dOo'J nur 111v.s/1C/if l P thl' COVl'•iJQC ruov,ded br rhl' r>O/,cr of !hi! 1<bove nvmlH!' 

L~ l111vrt•r1 Inc. reJ,.r~e , ,,,. 11qh1. hOWf've-. 10 rtnegors;,w tf>,. rer"'' of 1neuo/11:y or lfle 1>rem1um1 P•r<1hl~· d r11e 

mform,lt•on v•tiPJ s1qnd1cantly lrom rnal pro•nd,.d ' " rll<' 1>ohq•ltolch!1·s Aoo lte1</1on for ln1ur•nc .. 

Figure 4-3. Completing a Preprinted Form (Artist 's representation only4 

The type style shown here (reduced) is Letter Go th ic 12-pitch. 

Chapter 4. Producing Automated Text 4-7 





Chapter 5. Extending the 3730-System Functions 

Writing 3730 
Programs 

Examples of 3730 
Programs 

Selective Mass Mail 

The text-processing functions of a 3730 system can be extended by (1) application 
programming and (2) connection to a host computer. Application programs may run in 
a 3730 system that is or is not connected to a host computer. Other application pro­
grams may run in a host computer. 

Writing programs for a 3730 system is similar to writing programs for an IBM 3790 
Communication System. 3730-programs are written using 3730 and certain 3790 pro­
gramming statements, which are assembled and processed on a computer such as that 
of an IBM System/370, and are tested at the 3730 system. The programs can be stored 
either in the 3791 Controller or on diskettes from which they can be loaded into the 
controller when required. 

For further information on programming, see IBM 3730 Distributed Office 
Communication System: System Description, GA33-3022. 

Programs for the 3730 system can be written to support your organization's specific 
requirements. The following examples show the use to which 3730 programs can be 
put: 
• Creating and updating local name/address and customer data files. 
• Accessing each of the addresses in a file and selecting recipients who satisfy certain 

criteria for mass mail (see 'Selective Mass Mail' below). 
• Generating a personalized letter by searching files and carrying out calculations 

when a clerk enters an inquiry from a customer. 
• Extracting details from files about the products that people have bought and 

including those details in a letter offering more of those products at a special 
price. 

• Carrying out validity checks on data that is to be included in a document. For 
example, checking that the first figure is not greater than 10% of the second 
figure. 

• Triggering some action when a certain date arrives. For example, listing the 
events in a diary for that date, or indicating that the reply to a previously sent 
letter is due, or automatically generating a reminder letter. 

• Logging outgoing mail. 
• Keeping a log of incoming mail. 

Mass mail normally consists of letters, possibly with some variable content, that are 
sent to a large number of addresses. IBM provides a facility to extract each address in 
turn from a file of addresses stored in the system. The addresses can be used, for 
example, when the same letter is sent to many recipients. If the names and addresses 
are to be selected according to certain criteria, programs that supply the logic for 
these criteria are needed. 

Figure 5-1 illustrates a letter addressed to customers whose files show they have 
frequently used a particular service. 

Chapter 5. Extending the 3730-System Functions 5-1 



5-2 3730 System Introduction 

File 

This file , which 
is stored in the 
system, holds 
customer records . 

J C Ki tchenor 
1818 ~arket Street 
Palo Alto, CA g4J01 

Oea r ''1r Ki tchenor, 

We see from 
vehicle serv 
pleased to l 
vehicle serv 

P J Ni ck son 

Program 

Aug ust 28, lg73 

August 28 , 1978 

This program exami nes 

the customer records and 
extracts the names and 
addresses of customers who: 
• have made a defined 

number of visits, and 
• have no outstanding 

payments to make. 

These letters a re 
printed when the 
information 
extracted from 
the file has been 
inserted . 

We wil 1 be a 
pa r ts stocks 
and effi ci en 
will be fast 
recovery ser 7701 Stemmons Freeway 

Endicott, ·n 13760 

If you would 
or if you wo 

Sincerely , 

Terence J Ro 
Genera 1 Mana 

I 

Dea r Mr ;~ickso n, 

\~e see fro1 
vehicle se 
pleased to 
vehicle se 

We will be 
parts stoc 
and effici 
wi 11 be fa 
recovery s 

l f you wou 
or if you 

Si nee rely , 

Terence J 
Ge nera 1 Ma 

L 

D R Andrews 
Quikfrate Deliveries 
6 Roosevelt Avenue 
~all as , TX 75247 

Dear " r Andrews, 

August 28, 1978 

We see from our records that you have regularly used our commercial 
vehicle services over the last six roonths. You will therefore be 
pleased to learn that, starti ng on September 1st, the commercial 
vehicle services will operate twenty - four hours a day . 

11/e will be offering overnight turn - around on scheduled servicing; our 
parts stocks will be ex.panded and reorganized to increase availability 
and efficiency ; those major repairs th a t r equire r e placement parts 
will be faster . \~e will also be introducing a t wenty - four-hour vehicle 
recovery service. 

If you would 1 ike to take advantage of our new and ex.pandi nq service , 
o r if you would like more information , please 1-1rite or call . 

Sincerely, 

Terence J Rogers 
General Manager 

Figure 5-1. Selective Mass Mail (Artist's representation only) 

The type style shown here (reduced) is Gothic 12-pitch. 



Methods of 
Connection to a 
Host Computer 

Examples of Host­
Related Programs 

Programming 
Support for Host­
Related Programs 

Programming Support 
at the Host Computer 

Programming Support 
at the 3730 System 

The 3791 Controller of a 3730 system can be connected directly, or via telephone lines, 
to a host computer. The host computer can be any virtual-storage model of IBM 
System/370, an IBM 3031, 3032, or 3033 Processor, or IBM 4300 Processor. 

If the 3730 system is over 61 meters (200 feet) from the host computer, connection can 
only be through a suitable communication line, using permanently connected or dial-up 
lines and an IBM 3704 or 3705 Communications Controller. 

Application programs requiring a host computer can be developed to support your 
organization's specific requirements. Examples of these requirements are: 
• Sending documents to the host computer for archiving. 
• Sending documents from one 3730 system to any other attached 3730 systems by 

way of the host computer. 
• Real-time or batch update or inquiry of host-system data bases, for example, 

Customer Information Control System/Virtual Storage (CICS/VS) or 
Information Management System/Virtual Storage (IMS/VS) data bases. 

• Accessing and using data stored in the host system, to allow centrally held 
information to be included in locally generated correspondence and other 
documents. 

• Creating a host-based central file of documents, with retrieval by search on 
specified search terms. (The search terms associated with each document must be 
specified when it is filed.) 

• Sending documents to the host computer for preprocessing or conversion prior to 
input to other text-based systems. 

All the above examples of host-related applications require programs that control, 
store, process, or redirect documents received at the host computer. These host 
programs must be provided by your organization. 

The 3730 system provides a document transmission function that can send or receive 
documents to or from a host computer. Host applications to communicate with this 
function can be CICS/VS or IMS/VS transactions, or Virtual Telecommunications 
Access Method (VT AM) or Telecommunications Access Method (TCAM) applications. 
For example, straightforward archiving or retrieval can be accomplished without any 
3730 programming. 

The 3730 document transmission function can also be used as a basis for more 
complex host-related applications. 

With 3730 programming, systems may solicit and check their own data, (for 
example, filing or distribution data) and may associate this data with a document 
before transmitting both, by the document transmission function. 

Several 3790 host-communication functions are available with the 3730 system, or 
your organization can program communication applications independently of the 
IBM-provided functions. 

For further information on host connection and the IBM-provided document 
transmission function, see IBM 3730 Distributed Office Communication System: 
System Description, GA33-3022. 

Chapter 5. Extending the 3730-System Functions 5-3 





Chapter 6. 3730-3790 Concurrent Operations 

A 3730 system and a 3790 system can be combined so that their respective text­
processing and data-processing terminals are attached to the same 3791 Controller. 

It may have been difficult in the past to justify a dedicated text-processing system 
or a dedicated data-processing system, but a combined 3730-3790 system can give the 
benefits of both systems without the cost of two systems. 

The 3730 terminals are: 

3732 Text Display Station 
3736 Printer 

The 3790 terminals are: 

IBM 3277 Display Station 
IBM 3284 Printer 
IBM 3286 Printer 
IBM 3287 Printer 
IBM 3288 Line Printer 
IBM 341 l Magnetic Tape Unit and Control and IBM 3410 

Magnetic Tape Unit 
IBM 3793 Keyboard-Printer 

In such a 3730-3790 system, the 3730 display stations and printers do text 
processing and the 3790 operator terminals and printers do data processing. 

If application programs are provided, files that are normally created and updated 
by 3790 applications can also be accessed by 3730 applications, for example, to 
supply information for pattern documents. 

Chapter 6. 3730-3790 Concurrent Operations 6-1 





Appendix A. Keyboards and Character Sets 

This appendix contains details of the keyboards and character sets for the 3732 Text 
Display Station in each available language. 

Figure A-1 shows the displayable and printable text controls; they are the same for 
each language. Figure A-2 identifies the symbols used on some keyboard keys. 

Figures A-3 through A-21 illustrate keyboards with the following keyboard 
languages: 

Austrian/German 
Belgian 
Canadian (English) 
Canadian (French) 
Danish 
Dutch 
English U.K. 
English U.S. (77 Key) 
English U.S. (75 Key) 
English U.S. (ASCII) 
Finmsh/Swedish 
French (AZERTY) 
French (QWERTY) 
Italian (Communications) 
Italian (Stand-Alone) 
Norwegian 
Spanish 
Swiss (French) 
Swiss (German) 

These figures also contain lists of the displayable and printable characters 
associated with each keyboard. 

Note: The displayable and printable characters of a particular system correspond 
with those shown here only if the keyboard language, character set language, terminal 
language support, and print wheel language have been matched as described in IBM 3790 
Communication System: Configurator, GA27-2768 (for United States and Canada), or 
GA 19-0111 (for other countries). The configurator contains information for both 
3790 and 3730 systems. 

Appendix A. Keyboards and Character Sets A-1 



Text Control Displayed as: Printed as: Function 

Forced Line End ~ + Generated by the system if a particular line 
of text is longer than the available space 
between margins 

Required Backspace t- Causes the character following the Required 

(Note 1) 
Backspace to be printed on top of the 
character preceding the Required Backspace 

Required New Line ~ * Causes the immediately following text to 
begin on a new line, and turns off any 
Temporary Left Margin 

Required Space .. A space used to keep words together on the 

(Note 2) 
same line 

Set Adjust Mode ~ ~ Indicates that the following text is to be in 
adjust mode 

Set No-Adjust Mode • A Indicates that the following text is to be in 
no-adjust mode 

Space .. A nongraphic character used as a separator 
(Notes 1 and 2) between words 

Tabulator --1 $ Causes the immediately following text to be 

(Note 2) positioned at the next tabstop 

Temporary Left Margin ~ :(: The means of automatically indenting the 
subsequent line of text 

Text Command 'f 'f Indicates that the following characters, up to 
the next space character, represent a text 
command 

Half-Line Down J., v Causes the following characters to be printed 
as subscripts on the 3736 Printer. Reset by 
Half-Line Up 

Half-Line Up 1' A Causes the following characters to be printed 
as superscripts on the 3736 Printer. Reset by 
Half-Line Down 

Notes: 
1. This text control is actioned but not printed. 
2. This character can be seen only when the DISP key is on. 

Figure A-1. Displayable and Printable Text Controls 

A-2 3730 System Introduction 



Column-Tabulat 
Tabulate 

B 
B 

Shift 
Lock-----• 

Required Hyphen* 
Character 

Word Underscore------~ Underscore• -
Set Temporary Left Margin----. 
Half Line Up (Superscript) 

Required Space-----' 
Set No-Adjust Modr>------' 
Half Line Down (Subscript)---·-' 
Set Adjust Mode----------' 

Shift------' 
Required New Line 
New Line-------< 

* The position of this key depends on the keyboard language chosen 

Figure A-2. Function Key Symbols Used on Some Keyboards 

Backspace Delete 
Required Backspace 
Cursor Home-----. 
Cursor Up---~ 
Cursor Left 

Cursor Down--· 
Cursor Right-----' 

Appendix A. Keyboards and Character Sets A-3 



........ .. . . .. . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . ........ . . . . . . ... 

Repeat-action Key 

Dead Kev 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 0µ!"§$%&/()=~?''+*#'23 

a e i 0 u aAoOUU a e 

Dead-Key Generated Characters 

These characters are created by pressing the dead key, then typing the character 

to be accented. To display the accent alone, first press the dead key, then the spacebar . 
.. .. .. .. .. 
ae1ou ae 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 °µ !"§$%&/()=~?''+*#'23 

aAoOUU 

Figure A-3. Austrian/German Keyboard and Characters 

A-4 3730 System Introduction 

I , 
. , 

l~I 
I 



~ tJ 

~ 
1////1////, Repeat-action Key 
...... 

~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . . . . . . Dead Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghi klmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ 

I 
1§1 

I 

0123456789 23 &"'(§!)o._ -··$*%#£<>,? I=+ 
a e Li ............ 

ae1ouy e 

Dead-Key Generated Characters 

These characters are created by pressing the dead key, then typing the character 

to be accented, To display the accent alone, first press the dead key, then the spacebar, 

ae1ouy a e 1 o u 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

a e Li e c 
) 

2 3 &"'(§!)o-_ -··$*%#£<> 

Figure A-4, Belgian Keyboard and Characters 

? I=+ 

Appendix A. Keyboards and Character Sets A-5 



~ t=j 

- Repeat-action Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

BLK ~ INS 

DEL DEL 

H~H 
~~~ 

HH ~ 
~~ ~ 

§ IJ§I 
I 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0±!@#$%¢&*()-_=+'12%] [,.'"23£~,./? 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 °±!@#$%¢&*()-_=+'!2%] [,.'" 23 £~,./?., 

Figure A-5. Canadian (English) Keyboard and Characters 

A-6 3730 System Introduction 



See Note 

§ ~000~0~00~01~• 

~m~TuTh~~Th~~~~~~ 
§~~~~0@JfiJ§Bl0~ 

SELECTION -~r=:-h 
FONCTION -I~ 

~----.J 

Repeat-action Key 
Note: To display the degree symbol, first press the dead key, then the spacebar. 

Dead Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 °!@#$%¢&*()- =+,.23%,_'f?>,'./? 

a A e E: u u 

Dead-Key Generated Characters 

These characters are created by pressing the dead key, then typing the character 

to be accented. To display the accent alone, first press the dead key, then the spacebar. 

a A e E u u e E 'j y i.i u a A e E i i 6 6 Q G 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0!@#$%¢&*() + •• ~~ 

Figure A-6. Canadian (French) Keyboard and Characters 

) • 23%,_'f?>,'./? 

Appendix A. Keyboards and Character Sets A-7 



~ t=j 

..... . . . . . . . . . . ..... . . . . . 

Repeat-action Key 

Dead Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 '12§!"£$%&/()=+?'' ··- '*<>,, 

Dead-Key Generated Characters 

These characters are created by pressing the dead key, then typing the character 

to be accented. To display the accent alone, first press the dead key, then the spacebar. 

a e i 0 u a e ·1 o Li v a e 1 0 G a e 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 '12§!"£$%&/()=+?. ···- '*<>, 
0 0 
aA fll0 aeA: 

Figure A-7. Danish Keyboard and Characters 

A-8 3730 System Introduction 



't8 Repeat-action Key 

....... ....... . . . . . . Dead Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 23 !"£$%&/()='7~··§% 

a e 

Dead-Key Generated Characters 

These characters are created by pressing the dead key, then typing the character 

to be accented. To display the accent alone, first press the dead key, then the spacebar. 
.. "' ... ... .. .. ... .. . . .. .. 
ae1ou ae1ouy a e 1 0 G a e 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 23 !"£$%&/()='? - .. §% 

Figure A-8. Dutch Keyboard and Characters 

I 
1§1 

I 

Appendix A. Keyboards and Character Sets A-9 



Displayed Characters 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 °±!"£$%&'()=--,u:f:±@Y,] [;+ *23<>,./? 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

RRR 
~~~ 

0123456789 °±!"£$%&'()=--,u#@%] ;+ *23<>,./?., 

Figure A-9. English U.K. Keyboard and Characters 

A-10 3730 System Introduction 



~ 
~ 

l//////l/l 
1/1////ffi Repeat-action Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghijk\mnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 °±!@#$%¢&*()-_=+1/2%] [ 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 °±1@#$%¢&*()-_= +1h%] [ 

hgurc A-10. English U.S. Keyboard and Characters (77 Key) 

H8 
~~ 

'"23§~ •. /? 

H8~ 
~~~ 

I 
l~I _ _) / 

'/,;;;:-; 

I . . 

'"23§~ •. /?., 

Appendix A. Keyboards and Character Sets A-11 



~ c:j 

- Repeat-action Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 °±! @#$%¢&*()-_=+Y.V..] [ 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 °±!@#$%¢&*()-_=+Y,V..] [ 

Figure A-11. English U.S. Keyboard and Characters (7 5Kcy) 

A-12 3730 System Introduction 

BLK ~ENT INS 

DEL DEL 

H~[c::) 
~~~ 

HH ~ 
~~ ~ 

§1~1 
I 

'",./? 

'",./?., 



~ tj 

- Repeat-action Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 .... !@#$%A&*()-_=+[]\ 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijkl mnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 ,..-!@#$%A&*()-_=+[]\ 

Figure A-12. English U.S. (ASCII) Keyboard and Characters 

,.'" {} <>,./? 

Ill {} <>,./?., 

Appendix A. Keyboards and Character Sets A-13 



~ ci 

...... .. . . . . . 

Repeat-action Key 

Dead Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghi klmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 %§!"£$%&/()=+? 

a e 0 u aAeroouv aelou 
0 0 
a A a e 

Dead-Key Generated Characters 

These characters are created by pressing the dead key, then typing the character 

, * < > , 

to be accented. To display the accent alone, first press the dead key, then the spacebar. 

a e i 0 u .. . ... 
ae1ouy a e 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 %§!"£$%&/()=+? 

aAao ~.A. 

Figure A-13. Finnish/Swedish Keyboard and Characters 

A-14 3730 System Introduction 

, * < > , 



Wl/////J; 
1/1////1111 Repeat-action Key 

Dead Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 23 &"'(§!)o._ -··$*%#£<>,? 

a e u ........ 
ae1ouy 

Dead-Key Generated Characters 

These characters are created by pressing the dead key, then typing the character 

to be accented. To display the accent alone, first press the dead key, then the spacebar. 

ae1ouy 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 23&"'(§!)o._ -··$*%#£<>,? 

a e u 

Figure A-14. French (AZERTY) Keyboard and Characters 

I=+ 

I=+ 

Appendix A. Keyboards and Character Sets A-15 



Repeat-action Key 

Dead Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghi klmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 23 !"§$%+/() ? &* 0 #£<>, 

a e u ae1ouy a e 1 o u e 

Dead-Key Generated Characters 

These characters are created by pressing the dead key, then typing the character 

to be accented. To display the accent alone, first press the dead key, then the spacebar. 

ae1ouy a e 1 o u 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 23 !"§$%+/()='?-'"&* 0 #£<>, 

a e LJ 

Figure A-15_ French (QWERTY) Keyboard and Characters 

A-16 3730 System Introduction 



...... . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 

Repeat-action Key 

: .; -: -: < :: Dead Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 !"£$%&/()='?%+* 0 §<>. 

aelou e ~ a e i c. u ........... 
ae1ouy 

Dead-Key Generated Characters 

These characters are created by pressing the dead key, then typing the character 

to be accented. To display the accent alone, first press the dead key, then the spacebar. 

-ae1ouy a e 1 o u 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 "£$%&/()='?%+* 0 §<>. 

a e 1 o u e 

Figure A-16. Italian (Communications) Keyboard and Characters 

Appendix A. Keyboards and Character Sets A-17 



-....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... . . . . . . . 

FUNZALTRN ~ 

Repeat-action Key 

Dead Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N 0 P Q R S T U V W X Y Z 
0123456789 ••A&"'()+-_Y,£=*$% 0 §<>,? I 
a e i o u a e 1 o u ........... 

ae1ouy e 

Dead-Key Generated Characters 

These characters are created by pressing the dead key, then typing the character 

to be accented. To display the accent alone, first press the dead key, then the spacebar. 

ae1ouy a e 1 o u 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 ••A&"'()+-_Y,£=*$%0 §<>,? 

e 

Figure A-17. Italian (Stand-Alone) Keyboard and Characters 

A-18 3730 System Introduction 

I 



- Repeat-action Key 

:- : -: · :-·.-: Dead Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 §'h!"£$%&/()=+?· '*<>, 
a e i 0 LI a e ., 0 Li y a e i 0 u a e g A .0 0 ae .LE 

Dead-Key Generated Characters 

These characters are created by pressing the dead key, then typing the character 

to be accented. To display the accent alone, first press the dead key, then the spacebar. 

aeiou ae"louy aelou ae 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJ 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

g_A 1110 ae.LE 

KLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

§'h!"£$%&/()=+? r. o• A 

Figure A-18. Norwegian Keyboard and Characters 

'* < >' 

RRA 
~~~ 

AR I 
~~ 

§1§1 
I 

Appendix A. Keyboards and Character Sets A-19 



- Repeat-action Key 

.. ·.·.· .. · ... 
Dead Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 I!"£$%&/()='?. - +*• .• %PTl ,, 

a e i 0 u a e i o u ii i\J .......... 
ae1ouy a e 

Dead-Key Generated Characters 

These characters are created by pressing the dead key, then typing the character 

to be accented. To display the accent alone, first press the dead key, then the spacebar . 

a e i 0 u .. .. .. .. .. .. 
ae1ouy a e 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 ii!"£$%&/()='?'-+*• "'Y2Ptsl,, 

ii i\J a o 

Figure A-19. Spanish Keyboard and Characters 

A-20 3730 System Introduction 



-...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . .. . . . . . . . . . . 

Repeat-action Key 

Dead Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 ° §+"*%&/() ? • -··· $£] [ 

a e i o u ae1ouy a e 1 o u a e 

Dead-Key Generated Characters 

These characters are created by pressing the dead key, then typing the character 

to be accented. To display the accent alone, first press the dead key, then the spacebar. 

I 0 U e I Y a 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 °§+"*%&/()='?. - .. "$£] [, 

a e a a Li 

figure A-20. Swiss (French) Keyboard and Characters 

~~ 
~~ 
~ 
~ 

·~· I 

Appendix A. Keyboards and Character Sets A-21 



Repeat-action Key 

· · · · · · Dead Key 

Displayed Characters 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0§+"*%&/()='? • $£] [,, 

a e i a u a e Io u a e ~ 

Dead-Key Generated Characters 

These characters are created by pressing the dead key, then typing the character 

to be accented. To display the accent alone, first press the dead key, then the spacebar. 
,,,..,,,..,.._,.. 

I 0 U e I y a e 1 o u a 

3736 Print-Element Character Set 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPORSTUVWXYZ 

0123456789 °§+"*%&/()='? A'••'$£] [ 

a e a o u 

Figure A-21. Swiss (German) Keyboard and Characters 

A-22 3730 System Introduction 



Appendix B. Type Styles of the 3736 Printer 

Figures B-1 through B-4 show examples of the four type styles available with the 
3736 Printer. 

The 3730 Distributed Office Communicatiori System is a distributed 
text processing system designed for use in offices. 3730 docu­
ments are printed on the 3736 Printer, a bi-directional, serial 
impact printer, at up to 55 characters per second. 

Figure B-1. Courier 10-Pitch Type Style (Actual Size) 

The 3730 Distributed Office Communication System is a distributed 
text processing system designed for use in offices. 3730 docu­
ments are printed on the 3736 Printer, a bi-directional, serial 
impact printer, at up to 55 characters per second. 

Figure B-2. Prestige Pica 10-Pitch Type Style (Actual Size) 

The 3730 Distributed Office Communication System is a distributed text 
processing system designed for use in offices. 3730 documents are printed 
on the 3736 Printer, a bi-directional, serial impact printer, at up to 55 
characters per second. 

Figure B-3. Prestige Elite 12-Pitch Type Style (Actual Size) 

The 3730 Distributed Office Communication System is a distributed text 
processing system designed for use in offices. 3730 documents are printed 
on the 3736 Printer, a bi-directional, serial impact printer, at up to 55 
characters per second. 

Figure B-4. Letter Gothic 12-Pitch Type Style (Actual Size) 

Appendix B. Type Styles of the 3736 Printer B-1 





Index 

accented characters 2-2 
generated by dead keys 

Austrian/German keyboard A-4 
Belgian keyboard A-5 
Canadian (French) keyboard A-7 
Danish keyboard A-8 
Dutch keyboard A-9 
Finnish/Swedish keyboard A-13 
French (AZERTY) keyboard A-14 
French (QWERTY) keyboard A-15 
Italian (Communications) keyboard A-16 
Italian (Stand-Alone) keyboard A-17 
Norwegian keyboard A-18 
Spanish keyboard A-19 
Swiss (French) keyboard A-20 
Swiss (German) keyboard A-21 

adjust mode 3-2 
indenting text 3-3 
inserting text 3-3 
set-adjust-mode key A-3 

ADJST key 3-3, 3-4 
Adjust-with-Hyphenation command 3-4 
aids for the operator 1-4 
application programs 

3730 system 1-3, 5-1 
host-related 5-3 

archival store 3-2 
archive/retrieve 5-3 
ASCII (American National Standard Code for Information 

Interchange) keyboard and characters A-12 
audible alarm 

in adjust mode 3-2 
in no-adjust mode 3-2 

Austrian/German keyboard and characters A-4 
automated text 4-1 
automatic new line 3-2 

Backspace Delete key 3-3 
symbol on key A-3 

BACKSPACE key 3-3 
Belgian keyboard and characters A-5 
BLK INS (Block Insert) key 3-3 
block delete 3-3 
Block Insert (BLK INS) key 3-3 
boiler plate material, see prestored text, pattern 

Canadian (English) keyboard and characters A-6 
Canadian (French) keyboard and characters A-7 
canned material, see prestored text, pattern 
centering tab stop 3-3 
changing text 3-4 
character 

delete 3-3 
sets A-1 
underscore A-3 

characters, accented see accented characters 
characters displayable and printable 

Austrian/German A-4 
Belgian A-5 
Canadian (English) A-6 
Canadian (French) A-7 
Danish A-8 
Dutch A-9 
English U.K. A-10 
English U.S. (77-Key) A-11 
English U.S. (75-Key) A-12 
English U.S. (ASCII) A-13 
Finnish/Swedish A-14 
French (AZERTY) A-15 
French (QWERTY) A-16 
Italian (Communications) A-17 
Italian (Stand-Alone) A-18 
Norwegian A-19 
Spanish A-20 
Swiss (French) A-21 
Swiss (German) A-22 

CICS/VS (Customer Information System/Virtual Storage) 5-3 
closing down the system 3-6 
Column-Tabulate key symbol A-3 
commands 3-2 

Adjust-with-Hyphenation 3-3, 3-4 
Change All 3-4 
Change First 3-4 
Find 4-2 
print 3-4 
spacing 3-4 
specifying pattern insertions 4-4 

communicating with a host computer 1-3 
document transmission function 5-3 
using 3790 functions 5-3 

completing a preprinted form 4-6 
computer, see host computer 
concurrent operations of 3730-3790 systems 1-5, 6-1 
configuration 1-3 
connecting to a host computer 5-3 
continuous forms 

for line printer feature 2-3 
for 3736 2-2 

controller 2-3 
distance from 3730 display stations and printers 2-3 
line printer feature 2-3 

controlling 
archiving 3-6 
operator access 3-6 
printing 3-6 
storage 3-6 

copying text 3-4 
copying documents 3-2 
correcting a document while typing 3-3 
correcting errors 3-3 
Courier 10-pitch type style 

actuai size B-1 
reduced 3-5 

Customer Information System/Virtual Storage (CICS/VS) 5-3 
cursor 3-1 

keys A-3 
cut forms 

for line printer feature 2-3 
for 3736 2-2 

daisy wheel, see print wheel 
daisy-wheel printer, see 3736 Printer 
dead keys see accented characters 
Danish keyboard and characters A-8 
data processing 1-5, 6-1 
decimal tab stop 3-3 
defining a pattern 4-4 
delete code 1-5 
deleting text 3-3 
diskette 

for archiving documents 3-2 
for transferring programs 1-3 

DISP (Display) key 3-3 
display station, 3 277 6-1 
display station, 3 7 3 2 2-1 

distance from controller 1-3 
keyboards A-1 
screen 3-1 

Display (D ISP) key 3-3 
displayable and printable characters A-1 
displayable and printable text controls A-2 
dividing a document into pages 3-4 
document 

automated production 4-1 
created from pre-stored text 4-2 
example of production 1-3 
printing 3-4 
storage 3-2 
transmission 5-3 

document transmission function 5-3 
Dutch keyboard and characters A-9 

Index X-1 



editing a document 3-3 
English U.K. keyboard and characters A-10 
English U.S. keyboard and characters A-11 
English U.S. ASCII keyboard and characters A-12 
ENTER key 3-2 
erasing text 3-3 
examples 

application programs in the 3730 system 1-3, 5-1 
application programs for a host connected system 1-3, 5-3 
command uses 3-2 
producing a monthly report 1-3 
a document printed by the three print commands 3-5 
a contract produced from prestored text with insertions 4-3 
producing a letter from a pattern 4-5 
completing a preprinted form 4-7 

extending the functions of the 3730 system 1-3, 5-1 
extracting information from a file 4-4 
extracting information from a program 4-4 

Find command 4-2 
Finnish/Swedish keyboard and characters A-13 
floppy disk, see diskette 
forced line end A-2 
form letter, see mass mail, pattern 
forms 

paper for 3791 line printer feature 2-3 
paper for 3736 Printer 2-3 
preprinted 4-6 

French (AZERTY) keyboard and characters A-14 
French (QWERTY) keyboard and characters A-15 
function key symbols used on some keyboards A-3 

German keyboard and characters A-4 
get code 1-5 

half line down 
printable and displayable character A-2 
symbol on key A-3 

half line up 
printable and displayable character A-2 
symbol on key A-3 

host communication 1-3 
document transmission function 5-3 
3790 functions 5-3 

host computer 
communicating with 1-3 
connection to 5-3 
examples of host-related programs 5-3 
programming support 5-3 

hyphen key A-3 
hyphenation (Adjust-with-Hyphenation) command 3-3, 3-4 

imbed commands 4-4 
immediate commands 3-2 

Adjust-with-Hyphenation 3-4 
Change All 3-4 
Change First 3-4 
Find 4-2 

IMS/VS (Information Management System/Virtual Storage) 5-3 
indenting text 3-3 
Information Management System/Virtual Storage (IMS/VS) 5-3 
inserting text 3-3 

in automated text 4-3 
Italian (Communications) keyboard and characters A-16 
Italian (Stand-Alone) keyboard and characters A-17 

justify, print command 3-4 

keyboard, display station 2-1 
accented characters 2-2 
kevs 2-2 
languages 2-1 
symbols A-3 

keyboard-printer, 3793 6-1 
keyboards and character sets A-1 

X-2 3730 System Introduction 

key lock 
controller 1-4 
display station 1-4 

keys 
ADJST (Adjust) 3-3, 3-4 
BACKSPACE 3-3 
Backspace Delete 3-3 
BLK INS (Block Insert) 3-3 
DISP (Display) 3-3 
ENTER key 3-2 
New Line 3-2 
PRINT 3-4 
RETURN 3-2 
Tab (Tabulator) 3-3 

keys with symbols A-3 

language, keyboard 2-1 
Letter Gothic 12-pitch type style 

actual size B-1 
reduced 5-2 

line delete 3-3 
line-ending decision 3-2 
line printer, 3288 6-1 
line printer feature of 3791 2-3 
line spacing 3-4 
Lock key symbol A-3 

mass mail 4-4 
example of selective mass mail 5-1 

magnetic tape unit, 3410 6-1 
magnetic tape unit and control, 3411 6-1 
memory (storage) 3-2 
methods of connection to a host computer 5-3 
mode 

adjust 3-2 
changing 3-3 
no-adjust 3-2 

moving text 3-4 

New Line key 3-2 
symbol on key A-3 

no-adjust mode 3-2 
inserting text 3-3 
symbol on key A-3 

Norwegian keyboard and characters A-18 
number, operator 1-4 

operator aids 1-4 
operator number 1-4 
operator password 1-4 
operator profile 1-5 

page-ending decisions 3-4 
paging a document 3-4 
paper 
password, operator 1-4 
pattern 1-4, 4-4 

for 37 36 Printer 2-2 
for line printer feature 2-3 

performance factors 1-3 
permanent store 3-2 
petal printer, see 3736 Printer 
playback (printing) 3-4 
preprinted forms 4-6 

figure 4-6 
Prestige Elite 12-pitch type style 

actual size B-1 
reduced 4-3 

Prestige Pica 10-pitch type style 
actual size B-1 
reduced 4-5 

prestored text 1-4, 4-1 
print commands 3-4 

figure 3-5 
PRINT key 3-4 
print queue 3-4 



print wheel 2-3 
type styles B-1 

printable and displayable text controls A-2 
printable and displayable characters A-1 
printer 

line, 3288 6-1 
line, feature of 3791 2-3 

spacing 3-4 
3284 6-1 
3286 6-1 
3287 6-1 
3736 2-2 

distance from controller 1-3 
spacing 3-4 

producing automated text 4-1 
producing documents from patterns 4-4 
producing documents from prestored pieces of text 4-2 
producing text on preprinted forms 4-6 
profile, operator 1-5 
programming statements 5-1 
programming support 5-3 
programs 5-1 
protecting text from changes 4-2 

queue, print 3-4 

replacing a sequence of characters 3-4 
required backspace A-2 

symbol on key A-3 
required hyphen A-2 

symbol on key A-3 
required new line A-2 

symbol on key A-3 
required space A-2 

symbol on key A-3 
retrieve/archive 5-3 
RETURN key 3-2 
revising a document 3-3 
right margin 

on scale 3-1 
on printed document 3-4 

safeguarding information 1-4 
scale 3-1 
screen 3-1 

empty lines 3-3 
last text line 3-2 

selective mass mail 5-1 
sentence delete 3-3 
set adjust mode 

displayed symbol A-2 
printed symbol A-2 
symbol on key A-3 

set no-adjust mode 
displayed symbol A-2 
printed symbol A-2 
symbol on key A-3 

set temporary left margin 
displayed symbol A-2 
printed symbol A-2 
symbol on key A-3 

shift-key symbol A-3 
size of a 3730 system 1-3 
space 

displayed symbol A-2 
space, required A-2 

symbol on key A-3 
spacing for printed documents 3-4 
Spanish keyboard and characters A-19 
starting up the system 3-6 
storage, document 3-2 
storing a document 1-5 
subscript, see half line up 
superscript, see half line down 
supervisory operations 3-6 
supervisory operators 3-6 
Swedish/Finnish keyboard and characters A-13 
Swiss (French) keyboard and characters A-20 
Swiss (German) keyboard and characters A-21 

symbols 
DISP key 3-3 
on keys A-3 

System/ 3 7 0 5-3 

Tab (Tabulator) key 3-3 
Tabulate 

displayable character A-2 
printable character A-2 
symbol on key A-3 

tab stop 3-3 
on scale 3-1 

tables, typing 3-2,3-3 
tape unit, 3410, 3411 6-1 
TCAM (Telecommunications Access Method) 5-3 
temporary left margin 3-3 

displayed symbol A-2 
printed symbol A-2 
symbol on key A-3 

text commands 3-2 
displayable symbol A-2 
printable symbol A-2 
spacing 3-4 

text controls A-2 
text display station 2-l 

distance from controller 2-3 
tone 3-2 
training, operator 1-4 
transmission function, document 5-3 
type styles of the 3736 Printer B-1 
typing a document 3-2 
typing and editing documents 3-1 
typing tables 3-2, 3-3 

underscore 
word underscore key A-3 
character underscore key A-3 

units of the 3730 system 2-1 
updating a document 3-3 
U.K. English keyboard and characters A-10 
U.S., see English U.S. 
using a pattern 4-4 
using prestored text and adding insertions 4-3 
using the 3730 system 1-3 

Virtual Telecommunications Access Methods (VT AM) 5-3 

word delete 3-3 
word underscore key symbol A-3 
word spill 3-2 
working store 3-2 
writing 3730 programs 5-1 

3031 Processor 5-3 
3032 Processor 5-3 
3033 Processor 5-3 
3277 Display Station 6-1 
3284 Printer 6-1 
3286 Printer 6-1 
3287 Printer 6-1 
3288 Line Printer 6-1 
3410 Magnetic Tape Unit 6-1 
3411 Magnetic Tape Unit and Control 6-1 
3704 Communications Controller 5-3 
3705 Communications Controller 5-3 
3730 Distributed Office Communication System 1-1 

concurrent operations with 3790 system 6-1 
distance between controller and units 1-3, 1-5 
performance factors 1-3 
size 1-2 
units 2-1 

3732 Text Display Station 2-1 
3736 Printer 2-2 
3791 Controller 2-3 

using 1-3 

Index X-3 



3732 Text Display Station 2-1 
3736 Printer 2-2 

spacing 3-4 
type styles B-1 

3790 Communication System 6-1 
concurrent operations with 3730 system 6-1 
3277 Display Station 6-1 
3284 Printer 6-1 
3286 Printer 6-1 
3287 Printer 6-1 
3288 Line Printer 6-1 
3410 Magnetic Tape Unit 6-1 
3411 Magnetic Tape Unit and Control 6-1 
3793 Keyboard-Printer 6-1 
3791 Controller 6-1 

3791 Controller 2-3 
line printer feature 2-3 

3793 Keyboard-Printer 6-1 
4300 Processor 5-3 

X-4 3730 System Introduction 



g 
.E 
-~ 
ii Cll 

~ r:: 

"' :J .. 
"' c ... r:: 

"' 
0 

~ 
<( 
"O 

'c 0 
"' u.. E 

5 E 
5, .... 

:I .... 
"' 

(..) 

ii 
c 
.... c 
~ ·-... ·;;:; 
c: 
"' 'r 
~ 

"' .. 
~ 
0.. 

IBM 3730 Distributed Office Communication System: 
Introduction 

Order No. GA33-3021-1 

READER'S 
COMMENT 
FORM 

This manual is part of a library that serves as a reference source for systems analysts, programmers, and operators 
of IBM systems. This form may be used to communicate your views about this publication. They will be sent 
to the author's department for whatever review and action, if any, is deemed appropriate. Comments may be 
written in your own language; use of English is not required. 

IBM may, if it wishes, use or distribute any of the information you supply in any way it deems appropriate 
without incurring any obligation to you, the submitter. You may, of course, continue to use the 
information you submit in any way you like. 
Note: Copies of IBM publications are not stocked at the location to which this form is addressed. Please direct 
any requests for copies of publications, or for assistance in using your IBM system, to your IBM representative 
or to the IBM branch office serving your locality. 

Possible topics for comment arc: 

Clarity Accuracy Completeness Organization Index Figures Examples Legibility 

What is your occupation? - - - ____ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Number of latest Technical Newsletter (if any) concerning this publication: 

Please indicate in the space below if you wish a reply. 

Thank you for your cooperation. No postage stamp necessary if mailed in the U.S.A. (Elsewhere, an IBM office 
or representative will be happy to forward your comments.) 



G A33-3021-1 

Reader's Comment Form 

Fold and tape Please do not staple Fold and tape ...................................................................................................................... , 

Business Reply Mail 
No postage stamp necessary if mailed in the U.S.A. 

Postage will be paid by: 

International Business Machines Corporation 
Department 813H 
1133 Westchester Avenue 
White Plains, New York 10604 

First Class 
Permit 40 
Armonk 
New York 

.............................................................................................. -· ..................... . 
Fold and tape 

------ .=:@ - - - ----- -. ----- - - ------- -·-_ _...._ ... _ 
International Business Machines Corporation 
Data Processing Division 
1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, N.Y. 10604 

IBM World Trade Americas/Far East Corporation 

Please do not staple 

Town of Mount Pleasant, Route 9, North Tarrytown, N.Y., U.S.A. 10591 

IBM World Trade Europe/Middle East/Africa Corporation 
360 Hamilton Avenue, White Plains, N.Y., U.S.A. 10601 

Fold and tape 

w 
-..J 
w 
0 
0 

"' .... 
::::!. 
O" 
c: 
<ti a. 
0 --c:;· 
<ll 

(") 
0 
3 
3 
c: 
:::i 
c:;· 
Ill .... 
o· 
:::i 
CJ) 

'< 
"' <ti 
3 

:::i .... 
0 a. 
c: 
n 
!:!". 
0 
:::i 

"1J 
::::!. 
:::i 

<ti a. 
:::i 

c 
Cn 
~ 
G> 
)> 
w w w 
0 
N 

..:.. 



GA33-3021 -1 

------ .:: @ 
- --- - -~-- - ,_.__ 
---~----w-

\ 
International Business Machines Corporation 

Data Processing Division 

1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, N. Y. 1 0604 

IBM World Trade Americas/ Far East Corporation 

Town of Mount Pleasant, Route 9, North Tarrytown, N.Y ., U .S.A. 10591 

IBM World T rade Europe/ Middle East/ Africa Corporation 

360 Hamilton Avenue, White Pl ains, N.Y .,.,.S.A. 10601 

w 
"'.J 
w 
0 
0 

0-
c ,... 
ct> 
a. 
0 
~ 
~ · 

(') 
0 
3 
3 
c 
:::J 
n 
Ill ,... 
0 
:::J 
(fl 

-< 
V> ,... 
ct> 

3 

:::J ,... 
0 
a. 
c 
n ,... 
0 
:::J 

:::J ,... 
ct> 
a. 
:::J 

c 
0 
:t> 

G) 

:t> 
w 
w w 
0 
N 

L > 

• r 


	000
	001
	002
	003
	004
	1-01
	1-02
	1-03
	1-04
	1-05
	1-06
	2-01
	2-02
	2-03
	2-04
	3-01
	3-02
	3-03
	3-04
	3-05
	3-06
	4-01
	4-02
	4-03
	4-04
	4-05
	4-06
	4-07
	4-08
	5-01
	5-02
	5-03
	5-04
	6-01
	6-02
	A-01
	A-02
	A-03
	A-04
	A-05
	A-06
	A-07
	A-08
	A-09
	A-10
	A-11
	A-12
	A-13
	A-14
	A-15
	A-16
	A-17
	A-18
	A-19
	A-20
	A-21
	A-22
	B-01
	B-02
	X-01
	X-02
	X-03
	X-04
	replyA
	replyB
	xBack

